diversity of species, where operate various engine and actors; -in the industrial sector operate 
both shrimpers and fish trawlers; while for the semi-industrial fishing, purse seines with more 
than hundred (100) wooden or plank canoes are encountered; in the maritime artisanal sector 
with twenty four thousand six hundred thirty five (24 635) fishermen using seven thousand 
three hundred thirty five (7335) canoes fish with gill nets, surface, and bottom and cast nets., 
(Meke, 2020) [1]. In 2012, the fisheries contribution to real GDP dropped sharply from 1.2% to 
0.37 (74.2 billions) in 2021, due mainly to self-suspension of shrimp products to EU countries

[...]

observers was also conducted during one month on trawlers, 

when three scientific observers boarded three (03) couple of 

Chinese vessels. Out of twenty two (22) fishing days were 

registered, forty five (45) hauls, four (04) hours each and four 

(04) hours for fish selection. Out of the hundred twenty-five 

(125) tons of fish retained for trade, forty six (46) tons were 

by-catches made of juveniles fishes with poor commercial 

value.  

The same year under following the IFOMC conference, July 

2009, a three (03) day trial was carried with experts from

[...]

shrimp trawler (Agia Eleni), fishing at an average depth of 

twenty two (22) meters and a distance less than fifteen (15) 

nautical miles to shore, the wet mesh size measured was forty 

two (42) mm at the Codend. It was estimated that in a cash of 

four hundred forty five (445) kg on board the shrimper (Agia 

Eleni): fifty two (52) % of the catch retained was composed 

with 45.7% of fish; 5.7% of shrimp; 0.8% of other species 

(crabs, shell fish…), while 48% were discarded. The 

composition of discard includes: 8.4% of other discards;

[...]

have only to adopt drastic relevant measures either on 
standalone or under FAO ongoing projects, FISH4ACP or 
Ports state measures agreement (PSMA). In terms of benefits 
or advantages, on a yearly basis, the industry apart from 
license payment and other taxes will contribute at around 
seventy two million (72 000 000 CfaF) per annum for three 
years during a full coverage period and half of this amount at 
the fifth year under partial coverage that can be easily 
performed every year. 

Table 3: Data gap between official reports and expected from 

fisheries observers